AVAILABILITY AND USE OF TEACHERS GUIDE

A Thesis submitted to the Department of English Education
in Partial Fulfilment for the Master’s Degree in Education
(Specialization in English Education)

By
Parbata Bhatta

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

Kathmandu, Nepal
2008



AVAILABILITY AND USE OF TEACHERS GUIDE

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
in Partial Fulfilment for the Master’s Degree in Education

(Specialization in English Education)

By
Parbata Bhatta
Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

Kathmandu, Nepal
2008

TU Reg. No: 9-1-29-906-2000 Date of Approval of the

Second Year Examination Thesis Proposal: 2065/03/25
Roll No: 280397/2064 Date of Submission:



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

Thisisto certify that Parbata Bhatta has prepared this thesis entitled " The
Availability and Use of Teachers Guide." under my guidance and

supervision.

| recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date:

Dr. Anju Giri

Reader

Department of English
Education

Faculty of Education

TU, Kirtipur, Kathmandu



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following research

guidance committee.

Dr Chandreshwar Mishra
Reader and Head

Department of English Education
TU, Kirtipur

Dr Anju Giri (Guide)

Reader

Department of English Education
TU, Kirtipur

Dr. Anjana Bhattarai

Reader

Department of English Education
TU, Kirtipur

Date: -

Signature

Chairperson

Member



EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

Thisthesis has been evaluated and approved by the following thesis evaluation

and approval committee.

Signature

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra L,
Reader and Head Chairperson
Department of English Education

TU, Kirtipur

Dr.Jai Raj Awasthi
Professor Member
Department of English Education

Chairperson

English and Other Foreign Languages Education

Subject committee

TU, Kirtipur

Dr. Anju Giri
Reader Member
Department of English Education

TU, Kirtipur

Date: -



DEDICATION

Dedicated to
My Parents and Teachers who

Inspired Me in my Academic Career



DECLARATION

| hereby declare to the best of my knowledge that thisthesisis original, no part
of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any
university.

Date: Parbata Bhatta



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| would like to express my sincere gratitude to my respected teacher and thesis
supervisor Dr. Anju Giri, Reader, Department of English Education, T.U. Her
patience, co-operation, suggestions, friendly behaviour, and keen interest in
this study will be ever memorable. Her vigorous guidance made me present this

research work in thisform.

| would like to extend my sincere gratitude to Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra,
Reader and Head, Department of English Education, T. U. for his

encouragement to do this work.

| am very deeply indebted to Prof. Dr.Jai Rg Awasthi, Chairperson, English
and other Foreign Languages Education, Committee, T.U. for his valuable and

encouraging suggestions and co- operations.

| owe very much to Prof., Dr. Tirtha Rgj Khaniya, Department of English
Education, T.U. Dr. Anjana Bhattarai, Reader, Department of English
Education, T.U. Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari, L ecturer, Department of English
Education, T.U. and al of my respected teachers for their invaluable
suggestions and inspiration to develop this work.

Similarly, I would like to extend my sincere appreciation to Mrs. Madhavi
Khanal, whose friendly and co-operative behaviour helped me to peruse my
study.

| am thankful to the teachers of the selected schools who directly and indirectly

helped me by filling the questionnaire.



Furthermore, | wish to express my colleagues Sakuntala Dhakal, and Debaki

Thani whose co-operation will be ever memorable.
Finally, I would like to thank Valley Computer for the help in computer work.

Parbata Bhatta



ABSTRACT

This study aims at finding out the availability and use of teachers' guide at
grade seven. For the study, thirty teachers from two districts viz. Kathmandu
and Dhading were selected for collecting relevant data. A set of questionnaire
was distributed to the teachers for the collection of data. The collected data
were tabulated and analyzed. The finding of the study shows that the
availability and use of TG is satisfactory at the Kathmandu district but the
condition is poor at the Dhading district. The researcher found that the teachers
guideisvery useful and it has been used wherever available. The findings of
the study show that the teachers guideisaguiding manual. It isdesigned in a
very ssimple language. It is very practical and useful for teachers and

encourages students for active participation in the classroom activities.

Chapter one deals with introduction which includes general background,
review of related literature and the objectives of the study. Chapter two
presents the methodology and procedures that were applied to accomplish the
objectives of the study. Chapter three illustrates the analysis and interpretation
of the datain details. Chapter four sheds the light on the findings and

recommendations.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Recommendation for Acceptance

Recommendation for Evaluation

Evaluation and Approval

Dedication

Acknowledgements
Abstract
Table of Contents
List of Tables

Abbreviations

CHAPTER - ONE : INTRODUCTION

11

12
13
14

2.1
2.2
2.3

2.4

111
1.1.2
1.1.3
1.14

Genera Background

Importance of the English language
L anguage Teaching

English Language Teaching in Nepal
Teachers’ Guide

Review of the Related Literature
Objectives of the Study

Significance of the Study

CHAPTER-TWO: METHODOLOGY

Sources of Data
Sampling Procedure

Tools of Data Collection

Process of Data Collection

Page No.

13
13
13

14



2.5 Limitations of the Study
CHAPTER - THREE : ANALYSISAND
INTERPRETATION
31 Analysis of the Data from Questionnaire addressed to the
Teachers of Dhading
311 Others questions
3.2 Analysis of the Data from Questionnaires Addressed to the
Teachers of Kathmandu
321 Others questions
33 Analysis of the Data from questionnaires Addressto the
Teachersin Average
331 Others Questions
CHAPTER - FOUR : FINDINGSAND
RECOMMENDATIONS
4.1 Findings
4.2 Recommendations
REFERENCES

APPENDIXES

14

15

21

30

33

39

43



LIST OF TABLES

Table No.1: Yes/No Responses

Table No. 2: Agreement or Disagreement with the Questions
Table No. 3: TG is Essentia for

TableNo. 4: Useof TG

Table No. 5: Emphasis on Techniquesof TG

Table No.6: Method of Grammar Teaching

Table No. 7: Developing Reading Skill

Table N0.8: Y es/No Responses

Table No. 9: Agreement or Disagreement with the Questions
Table No. 10: TG is Essential for

TableNo. 11: Useof TG

Table No. 12: Appropriateness of Materials

Table No. 13: Emphasis on Techniques of TG

Table No. 14: Method of Grammar Teaching

Table No. 15: Essentias of TG for Grammar Teaching
Table No. 16: Developing Reading Skill

Table N0.17: Yes/No Responses

Table N0.18: Agreement or Disagreement with the Questions
Table No. 19: TG is Essential for

TableNo. 20: Useof TG

Table No. 21: Appropriateness of Materials

Table No. 22: Emphasis on Techniques of TG

Table No. 23: Method of Grammar Teaching

Table No. 24. Essentia of TG for Grammar Teaching

Table No. 25: Developing Reading Skill

15
18
21
21
22
22
23
24
27
30
30
31
31
32
32
33
34
37
39
40
40
41
41
42
42



ARNEC
BPEP

Res.
TG
Viz.
%

ABBREVIATIONS

All Round National Education Commission
Basic and Primary Education Project

Bikram Sambat

Curriculum Development Centre

and other People

That isto say

National Education Commission

National Education SystemPlan

Nepal National Education Planning Commission
Primary Curriculum and Textbook Development
Unit

Respondents

Teachers Guide

Namely (Latin- Videcet)

Percentage



