## AVAILABILITY AND USE OF TEACHERS' GUIDE

A Thesis submitted to the Department of English Education in Partial Fulfilment for the Master's Degree in Education (Specialization in English Education)

> By Parbata Bhatta

Faculty of Education Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur Kathmandu, Nepal 2008

## AVAILABILITY AND USE OF TEACHERS' GUIDE

# A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education in Partial Fulfilment for the Master's Degree in Education (Specialization in English Education)

By Parbata Bhatta Faculty of Education Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur Kathmandu, Nepal 2008

TU Reg. No: 9-1-29-906-2000 Second Year Examination Roll No: 280397/2064 Date of Approval of the Thesis Proposal: 2065/03/25 Date of Submission:

## **RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE**

This is to certify that **Parbata Bhatta** has prepared this thesis entitled **"The Availability and Use of Teachers' Guide."** under my guidance and supervision.

I recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date:

Dr. Anju Giri Reader Department of English Education Faculty of Education TU, Kirtipur, Kathmandu

## **RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION**

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following research guidance committee.

Signature

Dr Chandreshwar Mishra	
Reader and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
TU, Kirtipur	
Dr Anju Giri (Guide)	
Reader	Member
Department of English Education	
TU, Kirtipur	
Dr. Anjana Bhattarai	Member
Reader	
Department of English Education	

TU, Kirtipur

Date: -

## **EVALUATION AND APPROVAL**

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following thesis evaluation and approval committee.

Signature

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra	•••••
Reader and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
TU, Kirtipur	
Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi	•••••
Professor	Member
Department of English Education	
Chairperson	
English and Other Foreign Languages Education	
Subject committee	
TU, Kirtipur	
Dr. Anju Giri	•••••
Reader	Member
Department of English Education	
TU, Kirtipur	

Date: -

## DEDICATION

**Dedicated to** 

My Parents and Teachers who Inspired Me in my Academic Career

#### DECLARATION

I hereby declare to the best of my knowledge that this thesis is original, no part of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any university.

Date:

Parbata Bhatta

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my respected teacher and thesis supervisor **Dr. Anju Giri,** Reader, Department of English Education, T.U. Her patience, co-operation, suggestions, friendly behaviour, and keen interest in this study will be ever memorable. Her vigorous guidance made me present this research work in this form.

I would like to extend my sincere gratitude to Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra, Reader and Head, Department of English Education, T. U. for his encouragement to do this work.

I am very deeply indebted to Prof. Dr.Jai Raj Awasthi, Chairperson, English and other Foreign Languages Education, Committee, T.U. for his valuable and encouraging suggestions and co- operations.

I owe very much to Prof., Dr. Tirtha Raj Khaniya, Department of English Education, T.U. Dr. Anjana Bhattarai, Reader, Department of English Education, T.U. Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari, Lecturer, Department of English Education, T.U. and all of my respected teachers for their invaluable suggestions and inspiration to develop this work.

Similarly, I would like to extend my sincere appreciation to Mrs. Madhavi Khanal, whose friendly and co-operative behaviour helped me to peruse my study.

I am thankful to the teachers of the selected schools who directly and indirectly helped me by filling the questionnaire.

Furthermore, I wish to express my colleagues Sakuntala Dhakal, and Debaki Thani whose co-operation will be ever memorable.

Finally, I would like to thank Valley Computer for the help in computer work.

Parbata Bhatta

#### ABSTRACT

This study aims at finding out the availability and use of teachers' guide at grade seven. For the study, thirty teachers from two districts viz. Kathmandu and Dhading were selected for collecting relevant data. A set of questionnaire was distributed to the teachers for the collection of data. The collected data were tabulated and analyzed. The finding of the study shows that the availability and use of TG is satisfactory at the Kathmandu district but the condition is poor at the Dhading district. The researcher found that the teachers' guide is very useful and it has been used wherever available. The findings of the study show that the teachers' guide is a guiding manual. It is designed in a very simple language. It is very practical and useful for teachers and encourages students for active participation in the classroom activities.

Chapter one deals with introduction which includes general background, review of related literature and the objectives of the study. Chapter two presents the methodology and procedures that were applied to accomplish the objectives of the study. Chapter three illustrates the analysis and interpretation of the data in details. Chapter four sheds the light on the findings and recommendations.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

			Page No.
Reco	mmen	dation for Acceptance	i
Reco	mmen	dation for Evaluation	ii
Evalu	uation	and Approval	iii
Dedi	cation		iv
Ackn	owled	gements	V
Abst	ract		vi
Table	e of Co	ontents	vii
List o	of Tab	les	ix
Abbreviations x		X	
СНА	PTE	<b>R - ONE : INTRODUCTION</b>	
1.1		General Background	1
	1.1.1	Importance of the English language	2
	1.1.2	Language Teaching	3
	1.1.3	English Language Teaching in Nepal	5
	1.1.4	Teachers' Guide	7
1.2		Review of the Related Literature	11
1.3		Objectives of the Study	12
1.4		Significance of the Study	12

## CHAPTER - TWO: METHODOLOGY

2.1	Sources of Data	13
2.2	Sampling Procedure	13
2.3	Tools of Data Collection	13
2.4	Process of Data Collection	14

# CHAPTER - THREE : ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION

3.1	Analysis of the Data from Questionnaire addressed to the	15
	Teachers of Dhading	
3.1.1	Others questions	21
3.2	Analysis of the Data from Questionnaires Addressed to the	23
	Teachers of Kathmandu	
3.2.1	Others questions	30
3.3	Analysis of the Data from questionnaires Address to the	33
	Teachers in Average	
3.3.1	Others Questions	39

#### **CHAPTER - FOUR : FINDINGS AND**

#### RECOMMENDATIONS

REFERENCES		
4.2	Recommendations	44
4.1	Findings	43

APPENDIXES

### LIST OF TABLES

Table No.1: Yes/No Responses	15
Table No. 2: Agreement or Disagreement with the Questions	18
Table No. 3: TG is Essential for	21
Table No. 4: Use of TG	21
Table No. 5: Emphasis on Techniques of TG	22
Table No.6: Method of Grammar Teaching	22
Table No. 7: Developing Reading Skill	23
Table No.8: Yes/No Responses	24
Table No. 9: Agreement or Disagreement with the Questions	27
Table No. 10: TG is Essential for	30
Table No. 11: Use of TG	30
Table No. 12: Appropriateness of Materials	31
Table No. 13: Emphasis on Techniques of TG	31
Table No. 14: Method of Grammar Teaching	32
Table No. 15: Essentials of TG for Grammar Teaching	32
Table No. 16: Developing Reading Skill	33
Table No.17: Yes/No Responses	34
Table No.18: Agreement or Disagreement with the Questions	37
Table No. 19: TG is Essential for	39
Table No. 20: Use of TG	40
Table No. 21: Appropriateness of Materials	40
Table No. 22: Emphasis on Techniques of TG	41
Table No. 23: Method of Grammar Teaching	41
Table No. 24: Essential of TG for Grammar Teaching	42
Table No. 25: Developing Reading Skill	42

### **ABBREVIATIONS**

ARNEC	-	All Round National Education Commission
BPEP	-	Basic and Primary Education Project
BS	-	Bikram Sambat
CDC	-	Curriculum Development Centre
et al.	-	and other People
i.e.	-	That is to say
NEC	-	National Education Commission
NESP	-	National Education System Plan
NNEPC	-	Nepal National Education Planning Commission
PCTDU	-	Primary Curriculum and Textbook Development
		Unit
Res.	-	Respondents
TG	-	Teachers' Guide
Viz.	-	Namely (Latin- Videcet)
%	-	Percentage